
 SPECIAL ELECTION PROCLAMATION AND NOTICE 

Under and by virtue of Sections 26, 27, and 35 of Article X, of the Oklahoma Constitution 

and the Statutes of the State of Oklahoma, and Acts complementary, supplementary, and enacted 

pursuant thereto, and Ordinance No. 3903 dated January 6, 2026, authorizing the calling of an election 

on the propositions hereinafter set forth, I, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Broken Arrow, 

Oklahoma, hereby call a special election and give notice thereof to be held in the City of Broken 

Arrow, Oklahoma, on the 7th day of April, 2026, for the purpose of submitting to the registered, 

qualified voters in said City the following propositions: 

PROPOSITION NO. 1 

Transportation Projects 

Shall the City of Broken Arrow, State of Oklahoma, incur an indebtedness by 

issuing its general obligation bonds in one or more series in an amount not to exceed 

the sum of Two Hundred Five Million Dollars ($205,000,000) pursuant to Article 

10, Section 27 of the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma to provide funds for the 

purpose of constructing, reconstructing, repairing, improving, and rehabilitating 

streets, roads, bridges, and intersections in the City (including lighting, 

sidewalks/bikepaths, landscaping, related drainage improvements, driveway 

reconstruction, and other related improvements), to be completed with or without 

the use of other funds, and levy and collect an annual tax, in addition to all other 

taxes, upon all the taxable property in said City sufficient to pay the interest on said 

bonds as it falls due, and also to constitute a sinking fund for the payment of the 

principal thereof when due, said bonds to be competitively sold and bear interest at 

the lowest rate not to exceed ten percentum (10%) per annum, payable semi-

annually and to become due within twenty (20) years from their date? 

The voting machines or devices used at said election shall set out the proposition as above set 

forth and shall also contain the words: 

  YES – FOR THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

  NO – AGAINST THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

 

PROPOSITION NO. 2 

Public Safety Projects 

Shall the City of Broken Arrow, State of Oklahoma, incur an indebtedness by 

issuing its general obligation bonds in one or more series in an amount not to exceed 

the sum of Fifty Six Million Dollars ($56,000,000) pursuant to Article 10, Section 

27 of the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma to provide funds for the purpose of 

acquiring, constructing, expanding, renovating, repairing, and/or equipping public 

safety buildings, facilities, and equipment, all to be owned exclusively by the City, 
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to be completed with or without the use of other funds, and levy and collect an 

annual tax, in addition to all other taxes, upon all the taxable property in said City 

sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds as it falls due, and also to constitute a 

sinking fund for the payment of the principal thereof when due, said bonds to be 

competitively sold and bear interest at the lowest rate not to exceed ten percentum 

(10%) per annum, payable semi-annually and to become due within twenty (20) 

years from their date? 

The voting machines or devices used at said election shall set out the proposition as above set 

forth and shall also contain the words: 

  YES – FOR THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

  NO – AGAINST THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

 

PROPOSITION NO. 3 

Quality of Life Projects 

Shall the City of Broken Arrow, State of Oklahoma, incur an indebtedness by 

issuing its general obligation bonds in one or more series in an amount not to exceed 

the sum of Seventy Four Million Dollars ($74,000,000) pursuant to Article 10, 

Section 27 of the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma to provide funds for the 

purpose of constructing, expanding, repairing, which may also include improving, 

renovating, acquiring and equipping parks and recreational facilities, all to be 

owned exclusively by the City, or in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion 

of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; to be completed with or 

without the use of other funds, and levy and collect an annual tax, in addition to all 

other taxes, upon all the taxable property in said City sufficient to pay the interest 

on said bonds as it falls due, and also to constitute a sinking fund for the payment 

of the principal thereof when due, said bonds to be competitively sold and bear 

interest at the lowest rate not to exceed ten percentum (10%) per annum, payable 

semi-annually and to become due within twenty (20) years from their date? 

The voting machines or devices used at said election shall set out the proposition as above set 

forth and shall also contain the words: 

  YES – FOR THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

  NO – AGAINST THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 
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PROPOSITION NO. 4 

Public Facilities Projects 

Shall the City of Broken Arrow, State of Oklahoma, incur an indebtedness by 

issuing its general obligation bonds in one or more series in an amount not to exceed 

the sum of Sixty Five Million Dollars ($65,000,000) pursuant to Article 10, Section 

27 of the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma to provide funds for the purpose of 

acquiring, constructing, expanding, renovating, repairing, and equipping municipal 

buildings, facilities, and equipment, all to be owned exclusively by the City, to be 

completed with or without the use of other funds, and levy and collect an annual 

tax, in addition to all other taxes, upon all the taxable property in said City sufficient 

to pay the interest on said bonds as it falls due, and also to constitute a sinking fund 

for the payment of the principal thereof when due, said bonds to be competitively 

sold and bear interest at the lowest rate not to exceed ten percentum (10%) per 

annum, payable semi-annually and to become due within twenty (20) years from 

their date? 

The voting machines or devices used at said election shall set out the proposition as above set 

forth and shall also contain the words: 

  YES – FOR THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

  NO – AGAINST THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

 

PROPOSITION NO. 5 

Stormwater Projects 

Shall the City of Broken Arrow, State of Oklahoma, incur an indebtedness by 

issuing its general obligation bonds in one or more series in an amount not to exceed 

the sum of Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) pursuant to Article 10, Section 26 of 

the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma to provide funds for the purpose of 

constructing, expanding, repairing, which may also include improving, renovating, 

acquiring and equipping stormwater facilities on property owned exclusively or in 

part by the City, to be completed with or without the use of other funds, and levy 

and collect an annual tax, in addition to all other taxes, upon all the taxable property 

in said City sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds as it falls due, and also to 

constitute a sinking fund for the payment of the principal thereof when due, said 

bonds to be competitively sold and bear interest at the lowest rate not to exceed ten 

percentum (10%) per annum, payable semi-annually and to become due within 

twenty (20) years from their date? 

The voting machines or devices used at said election shall set out the proposition as above set 

forth and shall also contain the words: 
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  YES – FOR THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

  NO – AGAINST THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

 

PROPOSITION NO. 6 

Drainage Projects 

Shall the City of Broken Arrow, State of Oklahoma, incur an indebtedness by 

issuing its general obligation bonds in one or more series in an amount not to exceed 

the sum of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) pursuant to Article 10, Section 26 of 

the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma to provide funds for the purpose of 

drainage improvements to property owned exclusively or in part by the City, to be 

completed with or without the use of other funds, and levy and collect an annual 

tax, in addition to all other taxes, upon all the taxable property in said City sufficient 

to pay the interest on said bonds as it falls due, and also to constitute a sinking fund 

for the payment of the principal thereof when due, said bonds to be competitively 

sold and bear interest at the lowest rate not to exceed ten percentum (10%) per 

annum, payable semi-annually and to become due within twenty (20) years from 

their date? 

The voting machines or devices used at said election shall set out the proposition as above set 

forth and shall also contain the words: 

  YES – FOR THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

  NO – AGAINST THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

 

PROPOSITION NO. 7 

Library Project 

Shall the City of Broken Arrow, State of Oklahoma, incur an indebtedness by 

issuing its general obligation limited tax bonds in one or more series in an amount 

not to exceed the sum of Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000) to provide funds for the 

purpose of economic and community development including a new south Broken 

Arrow library, to be completed with or without the use of other funds, and levy and 

collect an annual tax, in addition to all other taxes, upon all the taxable property in 

said City sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds as it falls due, and also to 

constitute a sinking fund for the payment of the principal thereof when due, said 

bonds to be competitively sold and bear interest at the lowest rate not to exceed ten 

percentum (10%) per annum, payable semi-annually and to become due within 

twenty (20) years from their date; provided however, that in no event shall the real 

and personal taxable property in said City be subject to a special annual tax in 
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excess of five mills on the dollar for all bonds issued pursuant to Section 35, Article 

X of the Oklahoma Constitution? 

The voting machines or devices used at said election shall set out the proposition as above set 

forth and shall also contain the words: 

  YES – FOR THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

  NO – AGAINST THE ABOVE PROPOSITION 

 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTS AND USE OF PROCEEDS 

(Proposition No. 1) 

Transportation Projects 

The Transportation Projects for which the proceeds of the aforesaid not to exceed 

$205,000,000 general obligation bonds shall be expended consist of constructing, reconstructing, 

repairing, improving, and rehabilitating streets, roads, bridges, and intersections in the City 

(including lighting, sidewalks/bikepaths, landscaping, related drainage improvements, driveway 

reconstruction, and other related improvements).  The projects may be accomplished through 

participation with other governmental agencies and others, and may be accomplished in phases.  

Project costs include related construction testing, inspection, project implementation and 

administration, planning, permitting, engineering and design, right-of-way acquisition, utility 

relocation, technology improvements, curbs, drainage, traffic control improvements, street and 

pedestrian markings, conduits, intersections, signage, maintenance and storage facilities, 

landscaping, irrigation systems, street lighting improvements, related street appurtenances and 

pavement management system improvements, traffic control signs and devices, construction and 

repair of sidewalk, street furniture, along with force account labor, street maintenance, pedestrian 

improvements, and construction equipment, and materials; and, expenses of the bond issue.  The 

specific projects for which at least seventy percent (70%) of the proceeds of the aforesaid bonds 

shall be expended and the dollar amount of each such project shall be as follows: 

Widen and/or improve Tucson Street (121st Street) from Aspen Avenue 

(145th E. Avenue) to Olive Avenue (129th E. Avenue) including, but 

not limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $15,600,000 

Widen and/or improve Omaha Street (51st Street) from Aspen Avenue 

(145th E. Avenue) to Elm Place (161st E. Avenue) including, but not 

limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $9,200,000 
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Widen and/or improve New Orleans Street (101st Street) from Garnett 

Street (113th E. Avenue) to Olive Avenue (129th E. Avenue) including 

but not limited to engineering, design, construction of required 

appurtenances, and acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $11,900,000 

Widen and/or improve Olive Avenue (129th E. Avenue) from 

Washington Street (91st Street) to New Orleans Street (101st Street) 

including, but not limited to, design, construction of required 

appurtenances, and acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $1,250,000 

Widen and/or improve Olive Avenue (129th E. Avenue) from New 

Orleans Street (101st Street) to Florence Street (111th Street) including, 

but not limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $11,500,000 

Widen and/or improve Houston Street (81st Street) from State Highway 

51 to 37th Street (209th E. Avenue) intersection with Houston Street 

(81st Street) including, but not limited to, design, construction of 

required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements and right-of-way.

 $7,200,000 

Widen and/or improve Elm Place (161st E. Avenue) from New Orleans 

Street (101st Street) to Florence Street (111th Street) including, but not 

limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $3,600,000 

Widen and/or improve Florence Street (111th Street) from Aspen 

Avenue (145th E. Avenue) to Elm Place (161st E. Avenue) including, 

but not limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $6,700,000 

Widen and/or improve Kenosha Street (71st Street) from State Highway 

364 (Creek Turnpike) to 51st Street (Evans Road) including, but not 

limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $8,400,000 

Widen and/or improve 23rd Street (County Line Road) from Houston 

Street (81st Street) to Washington Street (91st Street) including, but not 

limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $2,950,000 

Widen and/or improve Aspen Avenue (145th E. Avenue) from 

Dearborn Street (41st Street) to Omaha Street (51st Street) including, 

but not limited to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and 

acquisition of easements and right-of-way. $5,300,000 

Improvements to the intersection at Tucson Street (121st Street) and 

Olive Avenue (129th E. Avenue) including, but not limited to, design, 
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construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements 

and right-of-way. $4,000,000 

Improvements to the intersection at New Orleans Street (101st Street) 

and 23rd Street (County Line Road) including, but not limited to, 

design, construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of 

easements and right-of-way. $4,300,000 

Improvements to the intersection at Jasper Street (131st Street) and 23rd 

Street (County Line Road) including, but not limited to, design, 

construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements 

and right-of-way. $2,800,000 

Improvements to the intersection at Houston Street (81st Street) and 

51st Street (Evans Road) including, but not limited to, design, 

construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements 

and right-of-way. $2,900,000 

Improvements to the intersection at Washington Street (91st Street) and 

23rd Street (County Line Road) including, but not limited to, design, 

construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements 

and right-of-way. $5,000,000 

Improvements to the intersection at Kenosha Street (71st Street) and 

79th Street (Midway Road) including, but not limited to, design, 

construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements 

and right-of-way. $2,900,000 

Improvements to intersection at Hillside Drive and 20th Street and/or 

Kenosha Street (71st Street) and 20th Street including, but not limited 

to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of 

easements and right-of-way. $3,900,000 

Improvements to 37th Street (209th E. Avenue) from Dearborn Street 

(41st Street) to Rockford Street (31st Street) including, but not limited 

to, design, construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of 

easements and right-of-way. $4,000,000 

Improvements along Main Street from Elgin Street to Kenosha Street 

(71st Street) including, but not limited to, design, construction of 

required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements and right-of-way.

 $2,500,000 

Improvements along Main Street from Washington Street (91st Street) 

to Urbana Street including, but not limited to, design, construction of 

required appurtenances, and acquisition of easements and right-of-way.

 $1,600,000 
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Improvements to alleyways between Elm Place (161st Street) to 9th 

Street (Lynn Lane) and Kenosha Street (71st Street) and Houston Street 

(81st Street) including but not limited to engineering, design, 

construction of paved alleys and required appurtenances, relocation of 

utilities, and drainage improvements. $1,000,000 

Design, construction of required appurtenances, and acquisition of 

easements and right-of-way to restore, rehabilitate, repair, reconstruct 

and/or resurface residential streets within Broken Arrow subdivisions 

with an average Pavement Condition Index (PCI) rating of 65 or less, 

including, but not limited to the following subdivisions: Southbrook; 

Union Station South; Vandever Acres I, II, III, V & Vandever Green; 

Sunrise Estates; Oak Ridge Estates; Eagle Creek I-V; Arrow Village 

Addition; Swanda Acres; and Indian Springs Estates 4th Addition. $25,000,000 

Estimated costs of issuance and contingency funds.  Any funds not 

required to complete the foregoing projects shall be utilized for the 

purpose of constructing, reconstructing, repairing, improving, and 

rehabilitating existing streets, roads, bridges, and intersections in the 

City (including lighting, sidewalks/bikepaths, landscaping, related 

drainage improvements, driveway reconstruction, and other related 

improvements). $61,500,000 

TOTAL: (representing over 70% of $205,000,000) $205,000,000 

 

(Proposition No. 2) 

Public Safety Projects 

The Public Safety Projects for which the proceeds of the aforesaid not to exceed 

$56,000,000 general obligation bonds shall be expended consist of acquiring, constructing, 

expanding, renovating, repairing, and/or equipping public safety buildings, facilities, and 

equipment, all to be owned exclusively by the City.  The projects may be accomplished through 

participation with other governmental agencies and others, and may be accomplished in phases.  

Project costs include related construction testing, inspection, project implementation and 

administration, planning, permitting, engineering and design, right of way and real property 

acquisition.  The specific projects for which at least seventy percent (70%) of the proceeds of the 

aforesaid bonds shall be expended and the dollar amount of each such project shall be as follows: 

Upgrades to the existing outdoor warning system including, but not 

limited to, acquisition of easements, design, construction, and 

equipping. $1,000,000 

Expansion and/or renovation to the existing Animal Shelter including, 

but not limited to, design, construction, equipping, and furnishings. $3,000,000 
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Acquisition and equipping of fire apparatus, ambulances, and/or 

emergency response vehicles. $18,400,000 

Expansion and/or renovation for additional training space at Police and 

Fire Training Center including but not limited to design, construction, 

equipping, and furnishing. $5,000,000 

A new Fire Station Number Nine (9) located in the southeast portion of 

the city including, but not limited to, acquisition, design, construction, 

equipping and furnishing. $10,200,000 

Stormwater drainage improvements throughout the Police and Fire 

Training Center including, but not limited to, channelization, detention, 

stabilization, and required appurtenances. $2,500,000 

Perimeter security improvements including, but not limited to, fencing, 

gates, access control, and security system upgrades at the Police and 

Fire Training Center. $600,000 

Improve the existing outdoor range located at the Police and Fire 

Training Center including, but not limited to, design, construction, 

equipping, drainage and security upgrades. $700,000 

Estimated costs of issuance and contingency funds.  Any funds not 

required to complete the foregoing projects shall be utilized for the 

purpose of acquiring, constructing, expanding, renovating, repairing, 

and/or equipping public safety buildings, facilities, and equipment, all 

to be owned exclusively by the City. $14,600,000 

TOTAL: (representing over 70% of $56,000,000) $56,000,000 

 

(Proposition No. 3) 

Quality of Life Projects 

The Quality of Life Projects for which the proceeds of the aforesaid not to exceed 

$74,000,000 general obligation bonds shall be expended consist of constructing, expanding, 

repairing, which may also include improving, renovating, acquiring and equipping parks and 

recreational facilities, which may also include green spaces, playgrounds, athletic facilities, aquatic 

facilities, maintenance facilities, recreation facilities, picnic and multi-purpose shelters, restrooms, 

concessions facilities, landscaping, utilities and utility relocation, technology improvements, 

lighting, equipment, furniture, furnishings, park materials, fencing, drainage improvements, water 

features, waterways, park parking, paths, sidewalks, trails, park roadways, traffic control 

improvements, demolition, park infrastructure, irrigation and park access and accessibility 

improvements, along with related construction testing, inspection, project implementation and 

administration, planning, permitting, engineering and design, right of way and real property 
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acquisition, all to be owned exclusively by the City, or in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct 

portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; and may be accomplished 

through participation with other governmental agencies and others, and may be accomplished in 

phases.  The specific projects for which at least seventy percent (70%) of the proceeds of the 

aforesaid bonds shall be expended and the dollar amount of each such project shall be as follows: 

A new Community Center located at Elam Park including but not 

limited to, design, construction, equipping, and furnishing. $42,000,000 

Additional site amenities at Elam Park including, but not limited to, a 

new splash pad, pickleball courts, and/or recreation spaces. $4,000,000 

A new splash pad to replace Country Aire Community Pool including, 

but not limited to, design, construction, equipping, and furnishing. $3,200,000 

Improvements at public parks including, but not limited to, playground 

equipment, fencing, and/or upgrade amenities. $2,700,000 

Improvements at Nienhuis Park including, but not limited to, new 

pickleball courts, parking areas, and/or public restroom. $2,000,000 

Renovate and/or expand the existing Central Park Community Center 

including, but not limited to, design, construction, equipping, and/or 

furnishing. $2,300,000 

Improve Rose West Dog Park including, but not limited to, design and 

construction for shade structures. $340,000 

Improve Jackson Park including, but not limited to, design and 

construction for a shade structure. $690,000 

A new park with pet amenities located in the Northeast portion of the 

city including, but not limited to, acquisition and design. $2,000,000 

Estimated costs of issuance and contingency funds.  Any funds not 

required to complete the foregoing projects shall be utilized for the 

purpose of constructing, expanding, repairing, which may also include 

improving, renovating, acquiring and equipping parks and recreational 

facilities, all to be owned exclusively by the City, or in the alternative to 

acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease 

purchase arrangement. $8,670,000 

TOTAL: (representing over 70% of $74,000,000) $74,000,000 
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(Proposition No. 4) 

Public Facilities Projects 

The Public Facilities Projects for which the proceeds of the aforesaid not to exceed 

$65,000,000 general obligation bonds shall be expended consist of acquiring, constructing, 

expanding, renovating, repairing, and equipping municipal buildings, facilities, and equipment, all 

to be owned exclusively by the City.  The projects may be accomplished through participation 

with other governmental agencies and others, and may be accomplished in phases.  Project costs 

include related construction testing, inspection, project implementation and administration, 

planning, permitting, engineering and design, right of way and real property acquisition.  The 

specific projects for which at least seventy percent (70%) of the proceeds of the aforesaid bonds 

shall be expended and the dollar amount of each such project shall be as follows: 

Expansion and/or renovation of existing Senior Center including, but 

not limited to, acquisition, design, construction, equipping, furnishing, 

and amenities on Main Street.   $18,000,000 

Expansion and/or improvements of existing Rose District Plaza 

including, but not limited to, acquisition, design, construction, 

equipping, furnishing, and/or site amenities. $10,000,000 

Expansion and/or renovation of existing Arts@302 including, but not 

limited to, acquisition, design, construction, equipping, furnishing, 

and/or improvements. $7,500,000 

Expansion and/or parking improvements at the existing Veteran's 

Center including, but not limited to, acquisition, design, construction, 

and/or appurtenances. $1,700,000 

Relocation of existing Military History Museum in the vicinity of 

Veteran's Park including, but not limited to, acquisition, design, 

construction, equipping and/or furnishings. $9,200,000 

Expansion and/or renovation to the existing BA History Museum 

including, but not limited to, acquisition, design, construction, and/or 

equipping. $5,000,000 

Estimated costs of issuance and contingency funds.  Any funds not 

required to complete the foregoing projects shall be utilized for the 

purpose of acquiring, constructing, expanding, renovating, repairing, 

and equipping municipal buildings, facilities, and equipment, all to be 

owned exclusively by the City. $13,600,000 

TOTAL: (representing over 70% of $65,000,000) $65,000,000 
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(Proposition No. 5) 

Stormwater Projects 

The Stormwater Projects for which the proceeds of the aforesaid not to exceed $6,000,000 

general obligation bonds shall be expended consist of constructing, expanding, repairing, which 

may also include improving, renovating, acquiring and equipping stormwater facilities on property 

owned exclusively or in part by the City.  The projects may be accomplished through participation 

with other governmental agencies and others, and may be accomplished in phases.  Project costs 

include related construction testing, inspection, project implementation and administration, 

planning, permitting, engineering and design, right of way and real property acquisition.  The 

specific projects for which at least seventy percent (70%) of the proceeds of the aforesaid bonds 

shall be expended and the dollar amount of each such project shall be as follows: 

Improvements to the regional detention pond located at West Madison 

Street and North Birch Avenue. $1,500,000 

Stormwater drainage improvements to the conveyance system within 

the downtown area from Elm Place (161st Street) to 9th Street (Lynn 

Lane) and from Kenosha Street (71st Street) to Houston Street (81st 

Street). $700,000 

Improvements to the drainage system including but not limited to 

engineering, design, construction, roadway improvements as necessary, 

and acquisition of easements and right-of-way from West Iola Street to 

West Elgin Street and North Date Avenue to North Ash Avenue. $1,500,000 

Improvements to the drainage system including, but not limited to, 

engineering, design, construction, and acquisition of easements and 

right-of-way on channel repairs, erosion, and conveyance system 

improvements for the residential subdivisions located in the Indian 

Springs Area. $500,000 

Estimated costs of issuance and contingency funds.  Any funds not 

required to complete the foregoing projects shall be utilized for the 

purpose of constructing, expanding, repairing, which may also include 

improving, renovating, acquiring and equipping stormwater facilities on 

property owned exclusively or in part by the City. $1,800,000 

TOTAL: (representing over 70% of $6,000,000) $6,000,000 

 



13 

(Proposition No. 6) 

Drainage Projects 

The Drainage Projects for which the proceeds of the aforesaid not to exceed $5,000,000 

general obligation bonds shall be expended consist of drainage improvements to property owned 

exclusively or in part by the City.  The projects may be accomplished through participation with 

other governmental agencies and others, and may be accomplished in phases.  Project costs include 

related construction testing, inspection, project implementation and administration, planning, 

permitting, engineering and design, right of way and real property acquisition.  The specific 

projects for which at least seventy percent (70%) of the proceeds of the aforesaid bonds shall be 

expended and the dollar amount of each such project shall be as follows: 

Drainage improvements in Adams Creek Basin including but not 

limited to channelization, bank stabilization, detention, clearing of 

drainageway, stormwater quality, erosion control, and conveyance 

system improvements. $750,000 

Drainage improvements in Broken Arrow Creek Basin including but not 

limited to channelization, bank stabilization, detention, clearing of 

drainageway, stormwater quality, erosion control, and conveyance 

system improvements. $750,000 

Drainage improvements in Elm or Aspen Creek Basin including but not 

limited to channelization, bank stabilization, detention, clearing of 

drainageway, stormwater quality, erosion control, and conveyance 

system improvements. $750,000 

Drainage improvements in Haikey Creek Basin including but not 

limited to channelization, bank stabilization, detention, clearing of 

drainageway, stormwater quality, erosion control, and conveyance 

system improvements. $1,250,000 

Estimated costs of issuance and contingency funds.  Any funds not 

required to complete the foregoing projects shall be utilized for the 

purpose of drainage improvements to property owned exclusively or in 

part by the City. $1,500,000 

TOTAL: (representing over 70% of $5,000,000) $5,000,000 

 

(Proposition No. 7) 

Library Project 

The Library Project for which the proceeds of the aforesaid not to exceed $4,000,000 

general obligation limited tax bonds shall be expended shall be limited to qualified economic and 
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community development purposes as defined in Title 62, Section 802 of the Oklahoma Statutes, 

to include a new south Broken Arrow library.  The projects may be accomplished through 

participation with other governmental agencies and others, and may be accomplished in phases.  

Project costs include related construction testing, inspection, project implementation and 

administration, planning, permitting, engineering and design, right of way and real property 

acquisition, and related costs of issuance.  The specific projects for which at least seventy percent 

(70%) of the proceeds of the aforesaid bonds shall be expended and the dollar amount of each such 

project shall be as follows: 

In cooperation with the Tulsa County Library System, develop and 

construct a new public library facility in south Broken Arrow.  Any 

funds not required to complete the foregoing projects shall be utilized 

for qualified economic and community development purposes. $4,000,000 

TOTAL: (representing over 70% of $4,000,000) $4,000,000 

 

That only the registered, qualified voters of the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, may vote 

upon the propositions as above set forth. 

The polls shall be opened at 7:00 o'clock a.m. and shall remain open continuously until and 

be closed at 7:00 o'clock p.m. 

Such election shall be conducted by those precinct officers designated by the County Election 

Board of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, which officers shall also act as counters and certify the results 

thereof as required by law. 

As provided in Title 26, Oklahoma Statutes Section 13-103, the City authorizes the Tulsa 

County Election Board to open all precinct polling places for Broken Arrow municipal elections 

located in Wagoner County, Oklahoma, and Tulsa County, Oklahoma, for this election. 

WITNESS my hand as Mayor of the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma and the Seal of said 

City affixed hereto on the 6th day of January, 2026. 

 

 

(SEAL)     

 Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

  

City Clerk 

 

 


